Rule2 118 Form 2 35B (CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2.35B
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company Number
. Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited 05529374
In the Court case number
High Court of Jusuce, Chancery Division, Compames Court 8953 of 2008
(fult name of court)

(a) [nsert name(s) and
address(es) of

admumstralor(s) PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside, Londen, SE1 2RT

We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Gillian Eleanor Bruce and Julian Guy Parr of

(b) Insert name and address having been appomted Admimstrator(s) of (b) Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited, Level 23, 25 Canada
of registered office of

company Square, London, E14 5LQ on (c¢) 13 October 2008 by (d) the Directors

(c) Insert date of

appomtmeng
(d) nsert name of applicant /
appointor
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply
We attach a copy of the final progress report
Signed éﬂj(_.b\
Joint Admunistrator
Dated '?_\‘\0 \ 5
Contact Details:

Jennifer Hills

You do not have to give any contact information 1n the

box opposite but 1f you do 1t wilt help Compantes PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible 1o

searchers of the public record Tel 020 7212 6092
DX Number DX Exchange
: When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
[}
g Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ - DX 33050 Cardiff
= *A4HYQT74G"
Al4 13/10/2015 #107

COMPANIES HOUSE




12 October 2015

www.pwe.co.uk

I
Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ final progress
report

pwc




Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’

Jinal progress report 1
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions 3
Section 3 Summary of the Joint Administrators’ proposals 4
Section 4 Statutory and other information 6
Section 5 Financial Information rd
Section 6 Final Receipts and Payments Account 8
Section 7 Joint Administrators’ ime costs for the period 9

1 April 2015 to 6 October 2015

Joint Admimstrators’ final progress report ® Contents




'Section 1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’
Jinal progress report

Introduction

The Joint Admimstrators (“the Admmstrators™)
are pleased to provide their 14 and final progress
report on the Admimstrabon of Cherry Tree
Mortgages Limited (“Cherry Tree” or the
“Company”), pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86™)

The Admimstrators are required to provide a
summary of their proposals, which is shown 1n
Section 3 of this report The Admmstrators are
also required to provide certain statutory
formation pursuant to Rule 247(1)(a) to (d)
1R86, which is shown 1 Section 4 of this report

Details of the steps taken by the Admimistrators
and the outcome of the Administration are set out
below

Objectives of the Administration

The Admumistrators have been pursuing the
objective of achieving a better result for the
creditors of the Company as a whole, than would be
likely if the Company were wound up {(without first
being mm Admimstration)

The specific aims of the Admimistration were to-

e Protect and control the Company’s
portfolios of assets, and

s Reahse these assets, including mortgage
portfohos, on a managed basis.

Having deterrined that the objective of the
Administration has  been  achieved, the
Admimstrators are now talang steps to bring the
Administration to a conclusion

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013, the Court gave the
Administrators of Cherry Tree permission to agree
and pay dividends 1n respect of the admutted claims
of 1its unsecured non-preferential creditors

The Company imtally had three unsecured non-
preferential creditors, Lehman Brothers Holdings
Inc (“LBHI"), LBSF No 1 and Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) ("LBIE")

LBSF No 1’s claim was ultimately assigned to LBHI
via LBSF No 1's parent, LB UK Financing Lumited
in July 2015

The Admumstrators declared and pad four
dividends to the Company’s unsecured non-
preferential creditors, as follows

(1) A first interim cash distnbution of g pence 1n the
£ 1n September 2013,

(1) A second mterim cash distribution of 40 pence
in the £ 1n September 2014,

(i) on 13 August 2015, a third interim distmbution
was paid, comprising.

- A distribution 1n specie of Cherry Tree's
claim against Mable Commercial Funding
Limited (“Mable”™) to LBHI, with an
estimated realisable value of £19,277,
equating to a chvidend of o 07 pence 1n the
£,and

- A cash distribution in the sum of £3,500 to
LBIE 1n settlement of its interest 1in Cherry
Tree's claim against Mable

(1v) A fourth and final distribution of 5 305 pence
in the £ was paid on 24 August 2015

Changes in officeholder

Creditors may recall that upen an apphcation to the
High Court of Justice, an order was made on 30
November 2009 that SA Pearson and MJA Jervis
be appointed as Joint Administrators

A further order was made on 22 March 2013 that
GE Bruce and JG Parr be appowmted Jomnt
Adminmistrators and that DY Schwarzmann, MJA
Jervis and DA Howell cease to be Jomnt
Administrators of the Company

Exit route from Administration

In accordance with Paragraph 84, Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA86") and as envisaged
by the Admimstrators’ proposals, which were
approved by creditors on 18 December 2008, a
notice will be filed at the Registrar of Companies to
move Cherry Tree from Admimstration to
dissolution The Company will be dissolved three -
months after registration of the notice

Joint Admimstrators’ final progress report | 1




Discharge

As referred to earlier in thus report, SA Pearson, GE
Bruce and JG Parr were appomted as
Admumnstrators of Cherry Tree by the Court

In Jume 2015, the Court approved the
Admmstrators’ apphcation to have the iiming and
method of their discharge made consistent with
that of the onginally appointed Admmstrators

Consequently, Cherry Tree’s Joint Admimstrators
will all be discharged from hablity pursuant to
Paragraph 98(1) Schedule B1 [A86 1n respect of any
action of theirs as Administrators 14 days from the
date of ceasing to act as Admimstrators of the
Company, 1n accordance with a resolution passed
by the Company’s creditors on 3 June 2015

Signed

G

GE Bruce
Jomt Adminstrator
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr were appomted
as Jomt Adminstrators of Cherry Tree Mortgages Linted to
manage its affarrs, business and property as agents without
personal hality AV Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG
Parr are hcensed i the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practthoners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n
England and Wales The Jownt Admnstrators are bound by the
Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at
https //unow gov uk/government/publications/insolvercy-
practiioner-code-of-ethics

The Jomnt Admumistrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protechon Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their mstructions Personal date unil be kept secure and
processed only for matters relanhng to the admmstration

Joimt Administrators’ final progress report | 2




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

Background

The prncpal activity of Cherry Tree was an
investment in the equity release mortgage portfolio
of More 2 Life Limited with funding procured from
LB SF No.1

Administrators’ actions to date

The sale of Cherry Tree's entire mortgage portfoho
was completed on 30 July 2009 for total
consideration of £14 2m

The Admimstrators reahsed a further ¢ £1.15m in
respect of the sale of tax losses to other group
companies

As outhned 1n Section 1 of this report, Cherry Tree
has declared and paxd dividends to its unsecured
non-preferential creditors totalhng £14,330,740
and equivalent to a distmbution of 54 305 pence in
the £, 1n addition to the distribution 1n specie and
corresponding payment to the minority creditor
detailed 1n Section 1

Mable Clarm

Creditors may recall that the Admimstrators
submitted an unsecured, non-preferential claim
against Mable for £159k, which was admitted for
dividend purposes The Company has received
£48k 1n respect of this claim, equating to 24.1
pence inthe £

The Mable Claim was the sole remaiming unreahsed
asset in the Cherry Tree estate and the
Admimstration was due to come to an end on 30
November 2015, unless further extended

In May 2015, the Administrators consulted with
creditors regarding the disposal of the Mable Claim
to expedite closure of the Admmustration, thereby
saving time and costs, whilst preserving value for
the Company’s creditors

The Admunistrators put forward the following
resolutions, which were unammously supported by
Cherry Tree's creditors

i That the Joint Admunistrators be
authortsed to make a third intenm
distribution of the Company’s unsecured
non-preferential claim for £159,264 1n the
Admimstrabon of Mable Commercial
Funding Limited (the “Mable Claim™) to
the Company’s majority creditor, Lehman
Brothers Holdings Inc

2 That the Jommt Admimstrators be
aauthorised to make a third ntenm
distibubon  to  Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) in respect of 1ts
share 1n any potental further distributions
that may be received in respect of the
Mable Claim in the sum of £3,500

On 13 August 2015, the Admimstrators paid the
distibution in specie and cash payment to
creditors in accordance with the resolutions passed

A further, final cash distribution in the sum of
£1,399,955 was made on 24 August 2015, bringing
the total sum distributed to creditors to
£14,330,740, equivalent to 54 305 pence n the £

There bemg no further matters remamng, the
Admmastrators consider that the objectives of the
Administrabon have been met Accordingly the
Admmnmstration i now being brought to a
conclusion

Joint Administrators’ final progress report | 3




Section 3 Summary of the Joint
Administrators’ proposals

The following proposals for achieving the purposes
of the Admmmstration were approved by the
Company’s creditors on 18 December 2008 There
have been no major amendmants or deviations
from the proposals.

1

The Admmstrators will continue to
manage and finance the busmness, affairs
and property from asset reahsations in
such manner as they consider expedient
with a view to achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company had been
immedately hquidated

The Admmstrators may nvestigate and, if
appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Company may have under the Compames
Act 1985, the Companies Act 2006 or the
1IA86 or otherwise In addition, the
Admnstrators shall do all such things and
generally exercise all thewr powers as
Adminstrators as they in thewr discretion
consider desirable 1n order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or to protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or
to maximise their reahsations or for any
other purpose 1nadental to these
proposals

The Admmustrators will at theiwr discretion
estabish mm principle the claims of the
unsecured creditors for adjudication by a
subsequent hiquidator or supervisor of a
company voluntary arrangement / scheme
or arrangement and the costs of so domg be
met as a cost of the Administration as part
of the Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators may at thewr discretion
make an applcatton to Court for
permission to make distnbutions to
unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3)
Schedule B1 1A86

A crecitors’ committee will be established
for the Company if sufficient creditors from
the Company are willing to act on the
committee The Administrators propose to
seek the election of a creditors’ committee
and to consult waith them from time to
time Where the Admimistrators consider it

appropriate, they will seek sanction from
the committee to a proposed achion rather
than convemng a meeting of all creditors

6 The Admimstrators will consult with the

creditors’ committee concerming the necessary
steps to extend the Admnistration beyond the
statutory duration of one year if an extension 1s
considered advantageous The Admimstrators
shall exther apply to court or seek consent frem
the approprate classes of creditors for an
extension

The Administrators may use any one or a
combination of “exit route” strategies in order to
bring the Admmstraton to an end. The
Admimstrators wish to retain a number of the
options which are available to them, mncluding.

a) The Admumstrators may place the Company
into creditors’ veluntary hqudation. In
these circumstances, it 1s proposed that Dan
Yoram Schwarzmann, Anthony Victor Lomas
and Derek Anthony Howell be appomted as
Joint Liqudators and any act required or
authorised to be done by either any or all of
them In accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
Schedule B1 1IA86 and Rule 2 117(3) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may
nominate alternative hqmdators, provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt
of these proposals and before they are
approved, OR

b) The Administrators may formulate proposals
for a company voluntary arrangement
(“CVA”™) and put them to a meeting of the
Company’s creditors and shareholders for
approval If the CVA 1s approved, the
Adminstration will be brought to an end by
notice of the Registrar of Companies on
completion of the Admumstration under
Paragraph 84 Schedule Bi 1A86, following
registration of which the Company will be
dissolved three months later, OR

¢) Once all of the assets have been realised and
the Admimstrators have concluded all work
within the Administration, the
Admunistrators will file a note under
Paragraph 84(1) SchBi1 1A86 with the
Registrar  of  Compames, following

Joint Administrators’ final progress report | 4




registration of which the Company will be
dissolved three months later or apply to
court under Paragraph 79 Sch. Bi of the
Admmmstration to be ended, OR

d) The Administrators may apply to the Court
to allow the Admmstrators to distribute
surplus funds to unsecured non-preferential
creditors  If such permisston 1s given, the
Admmistration will be brought to an end by
notice to the Registrar of Companies under
Paragraph 84 Schedule B1 1A86, following
registration of which the Company will be
dissolved three months later If permission
1s not granted the Admmstrators will place
the Company 1nto creditors’ voluntary
hqudation or otherwise act i accordance
with any Order of the Court

8 The Admimstrators shall be discharged from

hahility pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Schedule
B1 IA86 1n respect of any action of their as
Admimstrators at a tume deterrmned by the
creditors commuttee or, if no creditors
committee apportioned, by the general body of
creditors

The Administrators fees will be fixed under Rule
2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference
to the time properly given by the Admimstrators
and the vanous grades of their staff to their
firm's usual charge-out rates for work of this
nature and that disbursements for services
provided by the Admumistrators own firm
{defined as Category 2 disbursements 1n
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9) be
charged 1n accordance with the Admimstrators’
firm's policy It will be for the creditors’
commuttee to fix the basis and disbursements
but if no commuttee is appointed, 1t will be for
the general body of creditors to determine these
instead

Joint Administrators’ final progress report| 5



Section 4 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Admuinistration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 8953 of 2008

Full name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Trading name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Regqustered number. 05529374

Reqistered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ), United Kingdom
Company directors’ CJ Patrick (resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw (resigned 28/11/08)
Company secretary Clifford Chance Secretanes (CCA) Limited (resigned 01/12/08)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Admnistration appownitment

13 October 2008

Current Admamstrators’ names and
addresses

GE Bruce, SA Pearson, AV Lomas and JG Parr of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appointer’s name and address

The onginal appointment of Admimstrators was made by the directors of the
Company, 25 Bank Street, London Ei4 5LE

Objechve  being
Admunstrators

pursued by  the

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was wound up (without first being in Administration)

Dunsion of the
responsibnlities

Admuustrators’

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for which the
Adminmistration 1s 1n force, any act required or authonsed under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Admmnistrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the Joint Admnistrators

Detals of any extensions of the mmtal
period of appointment

The High Court of Jushce has granted five successive extensions to the
Admumstration penod te 30 November 2010, 30 November 2011, 30
November 2012, 30 November 2014 and more recently to 30 November 2015

Proposed end of the Adnnstration

The Administrators are now pursuing closare of the Admimistration by way of
dissolution

Estimated dundend  for
creditors

unsecured

The Admimstrators declared a first interim drvidend of gp 1n the £ to unsecured
non-preferential creditors on 20th September 2013 A second mntennm dvdend
of 40 pence in the £ was paid on 12 September 2014 A third dnvidend of £3,500
was pard to LBIE on 13 August 2015 and assets 1n the value of £19,277 were
distributed 1n specie to LBHI equating to 0.07 pence m the £ A fourth and final
dividend of 5305 was paid to unsecured non-preferential creditors on 24
August 2015,

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Cherry Tree’s net praperty

Not applicable as there 15 no qualifying floating charge

Whether and why the Admmstrators
tntend to apply to court under Secticn
176A(5) IA86

Not applicable as there 15 no preseribed part

The European Regulahon on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000}

The European Regulaion on Insolvency Proceedings apphes to this
Admimstration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Administrators’ final progress report | 6




Section 5 Financial Information

Receipts and payments account

An account of the final receipts and payments 1n
the Admimstration for the penod to 6 October
2015, 15 set out in Section 6.

Key movements during the pertod include-

o Admnmstrators’ final remuneration of
£118,704 plus VAT, as detailed in the
section below,

e Adminstrators’ disbursements of £20,000
relating to the storage and subsequent
destruction of Company records and
working files,

¢ Statutory advertising costs of £17,134 in
relation to the third and fourth dividend
notices, and

o A final dwvidend distibution totalling
£1,399,955 made to unsecured non-
preferennal creditors

Administrators’ remuneration

The Company's unsecured creditors previously
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the vanous grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authornsed to draw their
remuneration from time to time

Attached at Section 7 of this report 1s a summary of
the Admimstrators’ time costs for the period 1 Apnl
2015 to 6 October 2015, presented 1n accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together
with a narrative of the work performed Time costs
for this period total £86,309 plus VAT, comprising
220.20 hours at an average hourly rate of £392

During the course of the Admunistration,
remuneration of £878,345 plus VAT has been
drawn mn respect of time costs incurred to 6
October 2015

Joint Admnistrators’ final progress report | 7



8 | wodas szauFoud ruy SIIBHSIVIIDY JUjOL

S1qeW WOL NP 2[QRAI3I2L 3} 0} UOIJE|9] Ui IPEUI SUCTINQLIISIP

alnng Aue JO 2IBYS §)1 10 NA1] UT ICHPald AVIOUTH §,29.], £1191) o} poirad a1 Buunp apew uaaq sey 005°€F Sur[eio) UCHNUISIP 4SBD ¥ (T)
§1800 §11 U0 LY A INdul 1840221 0} pa[ITIu2 10U SI 31 ‘ssauIsTq Jawio} s Auedmoy) oy} J0 a1njeu oY) 03 oy (1)

i8210N
60L'T19T (60.L'Z19T) - yse) 1o |
60LT19"1 {60L719") - (BuaB2q 159157UT-U0W) DGSH
£q pajuasaxzdad s puRy Uy yse)
60L'219% {(60.L719'T) - (aualur U3 WIAGUI) /pUEy uj yse)
SgioL6 T SSyrcot obz‘bEE b1 je10,1
- 3S6‘66E°1 G56°66L°T S103z isndny pate(oap ‘3 aqi ul dSof §jo puaprap ik
- 005 005'¢ {z 910N) S10Z 1sndny pate[oap puaplaip pi€
£bL6G8% ‘01 - €bL°688 01 troz Joquardag pasepoap ‘7 o) w1 dob jo puspiaip puz
zbo‘SLiE‘ - tho'SLte €10z Joquaideg ut poaaeaap ‘3 ayj ur d6 Jo pudpraip st
$J03IPaJdd PINIAISUN 0] SUONINGLIISIT
Eor'zirt vSz‘60z LgEiztn LT AN
EEtigbr £6.L18 9zz‘gLY - (T 510U 908) LV A 9{qeloACOaLI]
zgbioz rein 919‘LE Fumsnasape L10melg
- ooo‘oe 00002 SIUIWISINGSIP T £10821) SIOJRLSITWPY JUIof
olET - 0.Ll8'z sjuawasingsip 1 A108s1e) SI0IENSIUTWPY JUTOf
tho‘6SL vol'gr stegig UONBIUNIIAL SI0JRIISIUIWPY JmOL
LS - PL8 $1500 1]
g€9L'r FA 441 012°0% 53500 30 Aojdury
0LSG'Se - 0.5‘Se 51505 (233 Pale[al UOISUIG
tEor‘aSy 9l1't 6.Lz'EST $93] [e8aT
syua urAng
L65GSg G - L6S'G5g St 10 L
z26z'TLE - t5z'zEs 85043 paAlad0l 153121
01L'6Z - o1l'6e podieydal £3500 HONIUTY XBL
PRUPSIL - PgrbSI'y $3aS30] XB1 O IES
£ge‘ge - £8E'gE si01qap Aueduwiod-ajug
goo'toz'br - goo'10e' bt orjopzod s3edizow jo ajeg
sydyaoay
(3)d99 (3)ago (F)d8o
Sr-ady-z1 SIUIWIAO W Sy-100-2k
LAY msy

JUN0Y spudwfing puv s3diraday purj 9 uodds




6 | yodaa ssasfoud jeuly BI0)BLSTUHNLPY JUTOL

1oda1 A103n1e)S 1%3U 37 Stz 622 9tz 6ZZ peig woddng fejeroossy
Ul SI0}IPIId 3Y) 0] PISIAPE 3 [[M S3lel 353(] 0} SJUSUIPUSUIE [eUR1BWL ATY GoS obt 148 09t }M0CSSY JOTUIS
uoTe}SIIWpyY a1} Jo pouad o) 1940 (35831511 31500 TOTIB[JUL [ERUTR TSACD 089 099 a4 1Y 10duuep
0} a[durexa roy) asu1 A[[edipourad Aewl JT7 $19d0oD3sSNOYIaIemadlld WoLy 66 S06 438 z18 Ja3eun ro1uag
S10)eNSTUIWIPY JUlO 3y} Aq Pasn sejel ajeos ayy ‘stuly [enorsssjoid [ gOT‘1 90t g8t So’ 10N
Im Zowwcd uf 1noy 1ad 3)el WnUIXeu 3y} Jo TONEDIPUL UR TaALS 1MOyS z9e'T szz't 668 £ig lawmyeg
$IN3Y 97} ‘15A3MOY ‘AleA Op S9)Bl1 JI2Y], 2J1pe Madxe ey axmbax am Stoc Amp| Sroz |Svoc Amgp| GroT
PNOYSs ‘SINOY JO IIQUINY [[BWS € 331672 SOIMJSWOS 6P ‘SUoISuad pue IVA Twoay | Arenuep | yurogy | Lrenuep apern
‘Xe[. se gons ‘g7 stadoo)asnoyisremedtyd urpim syuaurredsp istperoads T woJag T Woa
Iy /3 xey aq/3 xep
Inoy ue Jo 50°0 ST JJess Iiaq} pue SI0JelISIWpPY WO 24} Aq SINALIY
PoSIend AWK} J0f MUR WNUNU 3G ] UoeNstaiwpe 3y} ur SaisLue sIajjew qeads L1200y ssoursng
0} Surpuayie w yeis R} pue siojensimupe juiof 34y Aq wdAd A[radoxd
3w 3y} 0} 99ULIAI AQ PIXY UI3( SeY UOLIRIZUNUISL SIOJEXSITUWPY 3], :SEY INoadiey)) JUALIND
768 1tz 0 zo 1cg ajey AlNOH aduaaay
60t'9g OT 0TT Lz611 [YATS oz6z 65 L6 ol £5'gt oSS'le geet [0l pusly
219 o1z £St 090 1zt [ £L gro <8 €ro sofreyd0y 1971
9RT' b1 06 61 8% o0z Sy 0£9 g ort hSor o5 ot VA DUE xuj,
SL8'Cz 0Szg L5g'L og £¢ £bg'6 obzE S1L9 oz S1 096 ort soueydwo) pur Lioyelg
oSo'ty 59 g6 T59't oz L 101'GY o125 ££E'g oL gt 9651 S0 0% Buwuuely pue £3meng
ggb' So L1 968t org org'r g5 ogb't SEE - - Anseas], pue Sununoxy
3 sIoy 3 SINOH 3 smoy F SIMOH ¥ SINOH
NJI0M JO UOLIBIYISSR]D
saney o g, Jes wpnddng/ayepossy AIVCETY J0DG Rinep/pefeuey J01Udg Jo)aag/pule g

SI0T 42Q0300 9 0] S10T Nudy 1

poiad Yy} 10f $1500 dun] SLOID.ISNUPY JUIOL L UONIAS |




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April 2015 to
6 October 2015

Accounting and Treasury - £4,986 ‘

Reconcihation of bank accounts,

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements,
Monitoring flow of funds mto bank accounts, and

Dealing with compliance matters relating to funds

Strategy and Planning - £41,050

Preparing for cash and non-cash distnbutions to unsecured non-preferential creditors,
Reviewing financial information including updating the Estimated Outcome Statement,
Discusstons regarding strategy for the closure,

Discussion regarding strategy for the distribution in specie of Mable Claim,

Regular team meetings and discussions on case progression, and

Updating strategy documents and preparing for the closure of the Admnistration

Statutory and Compliance - £25,375

Preparation for closure including bringing case files up to date;

Preparation of the Admimistrators’ 13th and final progress reports,

Preparation of receipts and payments account for reports to creditors,

Preparation of detailed remuneration summary,

Circulating progress reports to creditors,

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court,

Liaistng with Admimstrators on statutory 1ssues, |
Preparation of the Admnistrators’ six monthly review summary, |
Deahng with statutory 1ssues, |
Managing Admimstration database, and !
Reviewing of time costs 1 preparation for billing

Tax and VAT - £14,286

Discussions regarding distributions and closure strategy,
Preparation of post-appomntment tax computations;

VAT reconciliation and preparation of VAT returns,

Review of documents and discussions regarding tax provision, and
Seeking clearance from HMRC

LBIE Recharges - £612

» This1s an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers International (Europe) associated with
the administration companies

Joint Admimistrators’ final progress report | 10



